

Dispute Resolution Services

Residential Tenancy Branch Office of Housing and Construction Standards

DECISION

Dispute Codes O (OP), FF

Introduction

This hearing dealt with the landlord's application pursuant to the *Residential Tenancy Act* (the *Act*) for:

- an Order of Possession pursuant to section 55; and
- authorization to recover his filing fee for this application from the tenant pursuant to section 72.

The landlord attended the hearing via conference call and gave undisputed testimony. The tenant did not attend or submit any documentary evidence. The landlord stated that the tenant was personally served with the Notice of Hearing Package on July 23, 2015 and again with the submitted documentary evidence on August 13, 2015. The landlord's witness, K.S. attend the hearing and provided direct testimony that he was present on July 23, 2015 to witness the service of the Notice of Hearing Package and again on August 13, 2015 a copy of the landlord's evidence package. I accept the undisputed evidence of the landlord and find pursuant to section 88 and 89 of the Residential Tenancy Act that the tenant was properly served in person with the Notice of Hearing Package and the submitted documentary evidence.

Issue(s) to be Decided

Is the landlord entitled to an order of possession based upon a mutual agreement to end the tenancy? Is the landlord entitled to a monetary order for recovery of the filing fee?

Background and Evidence

The landlord provided a copy of a signed "Residential Sublet Agreement" dated April 27, 2007 which states that this tenancy began on June 1, 2007 on a month-to-month basis

for \$450.00 each month payable on the 1st of day of each month. There was a \$225.00 security deposit.

The landlord has submitted a copy of a mutual agreement to end tenancy dated July 22, 2015, which stated that both the landlord and the tenant shall end the tenancy on August 15, 2015 at 12:00 pm. The Agreement also provides details of monetary compensation to be paid to the tenant from the landlord of \$2,000.00. According to their agreement, the landlord was to pay the tenant \$1,000.00 on July 22, 2015, and the balance of \$1,000.00 upon vacating the rental unit.

The landlord stated that the tenant accepted the initial \$1,000.00 payment, but has not vacated the rental unit as of the date of this hearing. The landlord seeks an order of possession based upon the mutual agreement dated July 22, 2015 and recovery of the \$50.00 filing fee.

<u>Analysis</u>

Section 55 of the Residential Tenancy Act states,

55 (2) A landlord may request an order of possession of a rental unit in any of the following circumstances by making an application for dispute resolution:

(d) the landlord and tenant have agreed in writing that the tenancy is ended.

I accept the undisputed evidence submitted by the landlord and find that a mutual agreement to end tenancy was made on July 22, 2015 between the landlord and the tenant and that the tenant still occupies the rental unit. The mutual agreement dated July 22, 2015 is upheld. As the effective end of tenancy date of August 15, 2015 has passed, I grant the landlord an order of possession effective two days after being served upon the tenant.

As the landlord was successful in this application, I find that the landlord is entitled to recover the \$50.00 filing fee paid for this application. The landlord is provided with a Monetary Order for \$50.00.

Conclusion

I grant an Order of Possession to the landlord effective **two days after service of this Order** on the tenant(s). Should the tenant(s) fail to comply with this Order, this Order may be filed and enforced as an Order of the Supreme Court of British Columbia.

I grant a Monetary Order to the landlord for \$50.00. Should the tenant(s) fail to comply with this Order, this Order may be filed and enforced as an Order of the Small Claims Division of the Provincial Court of British Columbia.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the *Residential Tenancy Act*.

Dated: August 31, 2015

Residential Tenancy Branch